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CLARIFICATION 1
Invitation for bidding for Advertising in public transportation vehicles for HQ EUFOR Camp Butmir Sarajevo 
Publication reference: HQ EUFOR/ADVERTISING IN PUBLIC TRANSPORT/2024-SV/019
- In accordance with Article 2. and Article 12. of Instruction to bidders, requests for clarification are to be received by the 07 October 2024 and clarification to be issued by the Contracting Authority by 15 October 2024. The following clarification questions have been received, followed by the Contracting Authority’s answers:

Question 1.

Annex II – kindly asking you for confirmation if we have to submit lease contracts for all cities, as stated in document or only some of the contracts, as samples?

Answer 1.
In accordance with Instructions to Bidders, Article 10.1.a.2:
“Copies of supporting documents proving that company is holding approval/Contract with public transportation companies for lease of displays, in each of the cities specified”.

Question 2.

Annex VIII – Call order form – do we have to complete it and which parts? 
Answer 2.
In accordance with Instruction to bidders, Article 4. Type of Contract and Contract, Special conditions, Article 7. Supply of documents, this form is an ordering form template for services in subject and will be used for ordering services during Contract performance. You are not completing it, it has been provided for informational purposes. 
Question 3.
Annex V and technical offer – required submission in separate sealed envelope? What do we do with copy 1 and copy 2, do we submit in separate sealed envelope? Can you explain what is technical offer, does same apply to technical evaluation in accordance with Annex VIII?  
Answer 3.
In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Submission of bids, Article 9.2. and last sentence of the same Article, original Financial bid (Annex V) must be placed in the closed envelope with original technical bid. Same shall be done with financial & technical documentation of bid Copy 1 and bid Copy 2. All three envelopes should then be placed in single sealed envelope/package unless their volume requires a separate submission. 

For technical offer and technical evaluation, please read carefully Instructions to bidders Article 10. Content of bids and Article 20.2. Technical evaluation.

In accordance with Bidding dossier, C. Further evaluation, tables provided (Administrative compliance grid and Technical evaluation grid) shall be used for bids evaluation. 
Question 4.
Enclosed we are submitting tender cover page, can you confirm it has been concept in accordance with Article 9? Does same has to be in English language? 

Answer 4.
In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Article 9. Submission of bids, Tender cover page was not specified, therefore, you can prepare it as you wish.

In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Article 8. Language of bids and procedure, language of this procedure is English. 

Question 5.
Annex VII – under the registration number, do you mean JIB of company? Please clarify if for the purpose of fulfilling the conditions from Annex VII, is required to submit following forms not older than one year:
*Court registration

*Certificate of no bankruptcy process and liquidation

*Certificate of no final administrative decision of ongoing criminal process, participation in criminal organization, fraud, money laundry, corruption. 

*Certificate from Indirect taxation authority

*Certificate from taxation authority

*Bank solvency statement – is it necessary considering we shall submit Annex VI Financial Identification form. 

If any other documentation are required please inform us. 

Answer 5.
In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Article 10. Content of bids and Annex VII – Declaration on honor on exclusion criteria, in a bidding phase bidders are requested to complete and submit only Annex VII. 

In accordance with Instructions to bidders, Article 21. Signature of the Contract and performance guarantee and Annex VII, Part III. Evidence upon request, successful bidder shall be requested, in Contract award letter, to submit all necessary documentation as stated. 
Question 6.
Guarantee – is it necessary that we submit within tendering documentation statement that we will provide performance guarantee?

Answer 6.
In accordance with tendering documentation, Part D. Bid form for a service contract, under 3.6. If our bid is accepted, we undertake to provide a performance guarantee of (…….).

By completing and signing mentioned document you accept conditions stated, therefore, no separate statement is required.  
Question 7.
1. In accordance with tender documentation, Page 44:

From next year, in city of Brcko, we will not have the position 60X30, only Digital displays, should we put the amount in the Brcko section 0.00 KM?
2. In accordance with tender documentation, Page 46, sentence:

“For price calculation no of 40 displays should be taken into consideration” this is unclear due to the fact that we have several cities, that is, how long does the campaign last 10, 20 or 30 seconds?

Answer 7.
1. In accordance with Annex V – Financial offer, Table 1, item no. 1g. it is your company decision how you will complete it. 
2. In accordance with Annex II. Terms of References, Article 1. and Annex V – Financial offer, Table 3, campaign may have duration of 10 or 20 or 30 seconds. Unit prices have to be provided for each campaign duration. Your prices should be calculated based on number of 40 displays usage per campaign.   

Procurement and Contracting Office

J8, HQ EUFOR 

15 October 2024
This clarification is being sent simultaneously to all bidders and published on following website: www.euforbih.org/tenders where bidding dossier is published. No further clarifications may be required nor provided as specified by clause 12 of the instructions to Bidder.
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